August 7, 2001


Honorable Renis O. Jones, Jr.

Chairman, Board for Registration of Architects

770 Washington Avenue 

Montgomery, AL  36130-4450

Architecture Examination – Qualifications of Applicants - Architects Board

The Board for Registration of Architects may not qualify persons for examination who submit letters of intent under option (2) of section 34-2-33(c) of the Code of Alabama until such persons first meet the requirements as set out in the 1983 NCARB Circular of Information Number 1.

Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board for Registration of Architects.

QUESTION

Under section 34-2-33(c)(2) of the Code of Alabama, can the Board for Registration of Architects qualify persons for examination who submitted letters of intent but may not have met the requirements in that section at the time the letter was submitted?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 34-2-33(c) of the Code of Alabama provides as follows: 

Either of the following facts established in the application shall be regarded as prima facie “evidence” satisfactory to the Board that the applicant is fully qualified to be examined for certification.

ALA. CODE § 34-2-33(c) (Supp. 2000).

Subsection (2), which follows, further provides:

Acceptable combinations of education and apprenticeship as may be established by the Board.  Acceptable combinations of education and apprenticeship shall comply with the stan​dards of education, training, and character as set forth in Appendix “A” in the 1983 NCARB Cir​cular of Information Number 1.  Applicants for examination who meet the aforementioned quali​fication shall submit notice of intent to sit for the examination before December 30, 1987, or 90 days after the passage of the amendatory act, whichever time period is longer.  After that time, the only qualification for examination acceptable to the Board shall be graduation from a NAAB accredited school or college and an additional period of practical experience.

ALA. CODE § 34-2-33(c)(2) (Supp. 2000).  In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  The plain meaning of the above language is that, at the time that the applicant submits a letter of intent, that applicant must have already met the requirements set forth in the 1983 NCARB Circular of Information Number 1.  Consequently, the Board cannot qualify appli​cants for examination who do not meet these requirements at the time they submit letters of intent.

CONCLUSION


Under section 34-2-33(c) of the Code of Alabama, the Board for Registration of Architects may not qualify persons for examination who submit letters of intent before meeting the requirements set forth in the 1983 NCARB Circular of Information Number 1.


I hope that this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Billington M. Garrett of my staff.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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